Consideration Shares and the issue of Consideration Shares will not be subject to the approval
of the Shareholders.

APPLICATION OF LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of equity
securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,300,000,000 Shares in issue.
Set out below table is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares, assuming that no further Shares have been issued or repurchased from the date of this
announcement to the completion of issue of the Consideration Shares.

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholders
Harmony Asia International

Limited(Note) 652,290,000 50.18 652,290,000 41.81
Chen Mingxia 243,750,000 18.75 243,750,000 15.63

Public Shareholders
The Vendor – – 260,000,000 16.67
Other Public Shareholders 403,960,000 31.07 403,960,000 25.89

1,300,000,000 100.00 1,560,000,000 100.00

Note:	 Harmony Asia International Limited is a company incorporated in Samoa which is wholly-owned by Mr.
Nam Ho Kwan, the chairman, Chief Executive Officer and executive Director of the Company.

REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Directors consider that the issue of the Consideration Shares will allow the Company
to settle the Consideration without (i) utilising existing financial resources of the Group;
(ii) increasing the interest burden of the Group; and (iii) affecting the financial position of
the Group. Therefore, the issue of the Consideration Share will reduce the Group’s gearing